

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/11/2019 3:00 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97642-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TERESA HARBOTTLE, individually and as Personal Representative of
the Estate of JOHN F. HARBOTTLE, III, deceased,

Petitioner,

v.

KEVIN E. BRAUN, M.D. and JANE DOE BRAUN,
and their marital community,

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Mary H. Spillane, WSBA #11981
Jennifer D. Koh, WSBA #25464
Attorneys for Respondents
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF ROSENDAHL
O'HALLORAN SPILLANE, PLLC
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 749-0094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTIES..... 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Factual Background 3

 B. Procedural Background..... 5

 1. Summary judgment dismissal of informed consent claim..... 5

 2. Discovery orders 7

 3. Exclusion of evidence as to Dr. Braun’s discovery responses about remote, unrelated and unsubstantiated complaints..... 7

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 9

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Affirmance of the Dismissal of the Estate’s Informed Consent Claim Is Not in Conflict with Any Decision of this Court or of the Court of Appeals 9

 B. The Court of Appeals’ Affirmance of the Exclusion of Evidence of Dr. Braun’s Discovery Responses as to Other Patient Complaints Is Not in Conflict with Any Washington Appellate Decision and Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest. 16

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anaya Gomez v. Sauerwein</i> , 180 Wn.2d 610, 331 P.3d 19 (2014)	1, 2, 6, 9, 10, 11-13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Backlund v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 651, 975 P.2d 950 (1990)	1, 2, 6, 9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Flyte v. Summit View Clinic</i> , 183 Wn. App. 559, 333 P.3d 566 (2014)	6, 9, 13, 14
<i>Gates v. Jensen</i> , 92 Wn.2d 246, 595 P.2d 919 (1979)	6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Loeffelholz v. C.L.E.A.N.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 665, 82 P.3d 1199 (2004)	16
<i>State v. Lile</i> , 188 Wn.2d 766, 398 P.3d 1052 (2017)	17
<i>State v. O’Connor</i> , 155 Wn.2d 335, 119 P.3d 806 (2005)	17, 18, 20
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 60 Wn. App. 887, 808 P.2d 754 (1991)	8, 17, 18
<i>State v. York</i> , 28 Wn. App. 33, 621 P.2d 784 (1980)	8, 17, 18
 RULES	
ER 401.....	7
ER 402.....	7
ER 403.....	7, 19
ER 608.....	18
ER 608(b)	7, 8, 16, 17, 19

RAP 13.4(b)(1)	9
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	9
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	9
